rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates.  For this purpose, only employer contributions
that are intended to fund benefits of current plan members (retired and active employees who qualify
under the Plan) and their beneficiaries are included.

Based on the plan’s current contribution policy, the plan’s net fiduciary net position will be sufficient to
cover projected benefit payments and administrative expenses indefinitely.  Therefore, since the fund is
not projected to run out of money, the 7.375% interest rate assumption was used to discount plan
liabilities.

City of West Haven, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

52

Note 3. Other Information (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of West Haven Police Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
7.375% as well as what the City of West Haven Police Pension Plan’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.375%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.375%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

Police Pension Plan 6.375%   Rate 7.375% 8.375%

Net pension liability 34,154,638  $   16,869,674  $   2,623,486  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Police Pension

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/14 129,964,841  $   119,075,529  $   10,889,312  $

Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,615,531   -   1,615,531

Interest 9,377,636   -   9,377,636

Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (1,106,768)   -   (1,106,768)

Contributions - employer -   1,274,950   (1,274,950)

Contributions - members -   590,403   (590,403)

Net investment income -   2,067,404   (2,067,404)

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (6,758,653)   (6,758,653)   -

Administrative expense -   (26,720)   26,720

Net changes 3,127,746   (2,852,616)   5,980,362

Balances at 6/30/15 133,092,587  $   116,222,913  $   16,869,674  $

Increase (Decrease)

City of West Haven, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

53

Note 3. Other Information (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $2,892,504. As of June 30,
2015, the City’s reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions in the statement of net position from the following sources:

Police Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   (866,166)  $

[…]

the actuarially determined contribution rates.  For this purpose, only employer contributions that are
intended to fund benefits of current plan members (retired and active employees who qualify under the
Plan) and their beneficiaries are included.

Based on the plan’s current contribution policy, the plan’s net fiduciary net position will be sufficient to
cover projected benefit payments and administrative expenses indefinitely.  Therefore, since the fund is
not projected to run out of money, the 7.50% interest rate assumption was used to discount plan
liabilities.

City of West Haven, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

56

Note 3. Other Information (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of West Haven Allingtown Pension Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
7.50% as well as what the City of West Haven Allingtown Pension Plan’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

Allingtown Pension Plan 6.50%   Rate 7.50% 8.50%

Net pension liability 23,487,359  $   20,329,265  $   17,710,692  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Allingtown Pension

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/14 24,724,569  $   5,052,707  $   19,671,862  $

Changes for the year:

Service cost 462,468   -   462,468

Interest 1,838,710   -   1,838,710

Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses -   -   -

Contributions - employer -   1,571,325   (1,571,325)

Contributions - members -   161,935   (161,935)

Net investment income -   (89,385)   89,385

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (1,366,522)   (1,366,522)   -

Administrative expense -   (100)   100

Net changes 934,656   277,253   657,403

Balances at 6/30/15 25,659,225  $   5,329,960  $   20,329,265  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $1,843,258. As of June 30,
2015, the City’s reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions in the statement of net position from the following sources:

Allingtown Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   -$

Changes of assumptions -   -

Net difference between projected and actual earnings